

Docket No. 504900

Supreme Court of the State of New York,
Appellate Division — Third Department

KENNETH J. LEWIS, DENISE A. LEWIS, ROBERT C. HOUCK, JR., AND ELAINE A. HOUCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE AND NANCY G. GROENWEGEN,
President of the New York State Department of Civil Service,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

PERI RAINBOW AND TAMELA SLOAN,

Defendants-Intervenors-Respondents.

Brief for Amicus Curiae,
New York Civil Liberties Union

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATION, by

Matthew Faiella

Daniel J. Freeman

Palyn Hung

Arthur Eisenberg

125 Broad St., 19th Floor

New York, NY 10004

(212) 607-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: August 1, 2008
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. *MARTINEZ V. COUNTY OF MONROE* CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED A SAME-SEX COUPLE’S VALID OUT-OF-STATE MARRIAGE...... 2

A. The Marriage-Recognition Rule Applies Regardless of Whether the Marriage Could Be Performed in This State...... 4

B. The Legislature Has Not Prohibited Recognition of Same-Sex Couples’ Valid Out-of-State Marriages...... 8

C. Recognition of Same-Sex Couples’ Marriages Is Not Abhorrent to New York Public Policy...... 11

II. *MARTINEZ* CORRECTLY HOLDS THAT DENIAL OF SPOUSAL BENEFITS TO AN EMPLOYEE’S SAME-SEX SPOUSE CONSTITUTES UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION...... 14

III. *MARTINEZ* DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER NEW YORK PRECEDENT...... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alevy v. Downstate Med. Ctr.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 326 (1976)	17
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963, 969-70 (Wash. 2006)	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 345 N.Y.S.2d 93 (2d Dep’t 1973)	17
<i>Beth R. v. Donna M.</i> , 853 N.Y.S.2d 501 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2008)	2
<i>Binghamton GHS Employees Fed. Credit Union v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 12 (1990)	14
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , 103 N.Y.S.2d 426 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1951)	12
<i>Cropsey v. Ogden</i> , 11 N.Y. 228 (1854)	12
<i>Delano Vill. Cos. v. Orridge</i> , 553 N.Y.S.2d 938 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1990)	14
<i>Delta Air Lines v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 65 (1997)	18
<i>Donahue v. Donahue</i> , 116 N.Y.S. 241 (Sup. Ct. Erie County 1909)	6
<i>Farber v. U.S. Trucking Corp.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 44 (1970)	6
<i>Fernandes v. Fernandes</i> , 87 N.Y.S.2d 707 (2d Dep’t 1949)	6
<i>Funderburke v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Civil Serv.</i> , 854 N.Y.S.2d 466 (2d Dep’t 2008)	3, 22
<i>Godfrey v. DiNapoli</i> , Index No. 5896-06 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Sept. 5, 2007)	3
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 813 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 2007)	3
<i>Golden v. Paterson</i> , Index No. 260148/08 (Sup. Ct. Bronx County 2008)	10
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	5, 8, 17, 18
<i>Hilliard v. Hilliard</i> , 209 N.Y.S.2d 132 (Sup. Ct. Greene County 1960)	6
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	9
<i>Langan v. St. Vincent’s Hosp. of N.Y.</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 476 (2d Dep’t 2005) (“ <i>Langan I</i> ”)	20, 21
<i>Langan v. State Farm Fire & Casualty</i> , 849 N.Y.S.2d 105 (3d Dep’t 2007) (“ <i>Langan II</i> ”)	20, 21
<i>Lewis v. Dep’t of Civil Serv.</i> , No. 4078-07, 239 N.Y. L.J. 52, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1623 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Mar. 3, 2008)	2, 7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (4th Dep’t 2008)	passim
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , No. 05/00433 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 2006)	21
<i>Matter of Cooper</i> , 592 N.Y.S.2d 797 (2d Dep’t 1993)	20, 21, 22
<i>Matter of May</i> , 305 N.Y.2d 486 (1953)	passim
<i>Matter of Valente’s Will</i> , 188 N.Y.S.2d 732 (Surr. Ct. Kings County 1959)	6
<i>Matter of Yao You-Xin</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 462 (3d Dep’t 1998)	5, 6
<i>Moore v. Hegeman</i> , 92 N.Y. 521 (1883)	6, 12
<i>Mott v. Duncan Petroleum Transp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 289 (1980)	5, 6, 12
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	18, 20
<i>People v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 343 (1983)	20
<i>People v. Whidden</i> , 423 N.Y.S.2d 512 (3d Dep’t 1979)	19

<i>State Div. of Human Rights ex rel Schwabenbauer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 N.Y.S.2d 370 (4th Dep’t 1975).....	17
<i>Thorp v. Thorp</i> , 90 N.Y. 602 (1882).....	6
<i>Timashpolsky v. State Univ. of N.Y. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 94 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	18
<i>Van Voorhis v. Brintnall</i> , 86 N.Y. 18 (1881).....	6
<i>Welsbach Elec. Corp. v. MasTec North Am., Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 624, 628-29 (2006).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03	8
Alaska Const. art. I, § 25.....	8
Colo. Const. art. II, § 31.....	8
Ga. Const. art. I, § IV.....	8
Haw. Const. art. I, § 23	8
Idaho Const. art. III, § 28.....	8
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 16.....	8
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	8
La. Const. art 12, § 15.....	8
Miss. Const. art. 14, § 263A.....	9
Mo. Const. art. I, § 33	9
Neb. Const. art. I, § 29	9
Nev. Const. art. I, § 21	9
Okla. Const. art. II, § 35.....	9
Or. Const. art. XV, § 23	9
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 15.....	9
S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 9.....	9
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18.....	9
Tex. Const. art. I, § 32.....	9
Utah Const. art. I, § 29	9
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....	9
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13.....	9

Statutes

Ala. Code § 30-1-19.....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-101.....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-112.....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-208.....	8
<i>Civil Marriage Act, S.C. 2005, ch. 33 (Can.)</i>	9
Civil Rights Law § 40-c.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-2-104.....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 741.04.....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 741.212.....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-3-3.1	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1.6	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572C-1-7	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 32-209	8

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/201	8
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/212	8
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/213	8
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/213.1	8
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1	8
Iowa Code § 595.2	8
Kan. Stat. Ann § 23-115	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-101	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.045	8
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 86	8
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 89	8
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-201	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 701	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.271	9
Minn. Stat. § 517.03	9
Minn. Stat. § 518.01	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-1	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-3	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.022	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-103	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-401	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-03-01	9
N.D. Cent. Code §14-03-08	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 457:1-457:3	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3.1	9
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1704	9
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978)	19
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 11	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 313	13
N.Y. Exec. Law § 290	14
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296	13, 14, 18, 19
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296-a	13
N.Y. Exec. Law § 300	14
N.Y. Exec. Law § 354-b	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.31	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 485.05	13
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4201	13
N.Y. Pub. Hous. Law § 14.4	13
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law § 92.3-a	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-1-15	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-38	9
Sexual Orientation Non-Discrimination Act, 2002 N.Y. Laws ch. 2	15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113.....	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.204	9
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.1	9
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2.....	9
W. Va. Code § 48-2-603	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.020.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 765.04.....	9

Regulations

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 421.16.....	13
-----------------------------	----

Executive Materials

Memorandum from David Nocenti, to Agency Counsel (May 14, 2008)	10, 13
N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen 2004-1.....	5, 7

Legislative Materials

A.2998/S.2220, 226th Sess., Reg. Sess. (introduced Feb. 3 & 21, 2003).....	10
A.4097/S.2056, 228th Sess., Reg. Sess. (introduced Feb. 8, 2005).....	10
A.4978/S.2800, 229th Sess., Reg. Sess. (introduced Feb. 12, 2007)	10
A.4978/S.2800, 230th Sess., Reg. Sess. (introduced Feb. 12, 2007).....	9
A.8590, 230th Sess., Reg. Sess. (2007).....	10
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <i>Marriage</i> , http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/marriage	7

Secondary Sources

Ass’n of the Bar of the City of N.Y., Comms. on Lesbian & Gay Rights, Sex & Law, & Civil Rights, <i>Report on Marriage Rights for Same-Sex Couples in New York</i> , 13 Colum. J. Gender & L. 70 (2004)	16
Jay Weiser, <i>Foreward: The Next Normal – Developments Since Marriage Rights For Same-Sex Couples In New York</i> , 13 Colum. J. Gender & L. 48, 53 (2004)	16
Jeremy W. Peters, <i>New York to Back Same-Sex union from Elsewhere</i> , N.Y. Times, May 29, 2008.....	10
